09-15-1998 FORM PTG-1694 (Modified) Docket No.: (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 P-1444-87 Tab settings -To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Healthteam, Inc. Name: Graham-Field, Inc. Internal Address: ☐ Association Street Address: 400 Rabro Drive East ☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership Limited Partnership City: <u>Hauppauge</u> State: NY ZIP: 11788 **☒** Corporation-State New Jersey Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Other Association \_ ☐ General Partnership \_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Limited Partnership \_\_\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: ★ Corporation-State New York X Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other □ Other \_\_\_\_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative □ No designation is attached: Execution Date: July 16, 1998 (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes □ No 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,462,203 Additional numbers attached? 
Yes No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Bauer & Schaffer 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$40.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 114 Old Country Road 19-0265 City: Mineola State: NY ZIP: 11501 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attabled copy is a true copy

9. Statement and signature.

of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Murray Schaffer

TRADEMARK

**S**pt**e**mber 2, 1998

្ត្រី Date

**REEL: 1786 FRAME: 0975** 

fs (ASSIGN) Docket: P-1444-27

## ASSIGNMEMT

WHEREAS, HEALTHTEAM, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having its principal offices at 211 Gibbsboro Road, Clementon, New Jersey, 08021, is the owner of the following trademark registration:

Trademark HEALTHTEAM Registration No. 1,462,203

Registered October 20, 1987

WHEREAS, GRAHAM-FIELD, INC., having a place of business at 400 Rabro Drive East, Hauppauge, New York, 11788, is desirous of acquiring the rights to the aforesaid trademark together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said trademark is used;

NOW, THEREFORE, this instrument witnesseth that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, that HEALTHTEAM, INC., does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto GRAHAM-FIELD, INC., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforementioned trademark and its registrations, renewals, and extensions together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said trademark are used and which are symbolized by said trademark, together with the right to sue for past infringement, to be held and enjoyed by the said GRAHAM-FIELD, INC., as fully as the same would have been enjoyed by HEALTHTEAM, INC. had this assignment not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said HEALTHTEAM, INC. has hereunto set its hand this  $16^{10}$  day of July, 1998.

HEALTHTEAM, INC.

By: Richard S. Kolodny, Esq

Title: Vice President

TO: Assignment Branch:

**RECORDED: 09/08/1998** 

Please record and return to: Bauer & Schaffer 114 Old Country Road Mineola, NY 11051

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1786 FRAME: 0976